^	FORM PTO-1595 04 - 13	-2007 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE					
0	(Rev. 08/05) Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2008)	0.0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00					
5	'	94519					
	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	.coord the attached documents or the new address (es) below.					
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): SILICON VALLEY BANK	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
7	SILICON VALLEY BANK	Name: Netrake Corporation					
	Additional name(s) of conveying party (ies) attached? Yes No. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Internal Address:					
	Execution Date: April 5, 2007	Street Address: 3000 Technology Dr Suite 100					
	•	City: Plano					
	☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	l l					
	Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	State: TX					
	Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 75074					
	Other: Release	Additional name(s) & address (es) attached? Yes No					
	4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.					
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 10166825	B. Patent No.(s) 7002974 7031316					
	10166884	1001010					
	10166914	6741595					
ļ	10260768	45					
	Additional numbers attached? Yes No						
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 280.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)					
	Name: Silicon Valley Bank						
	Internal Address: COLLATERAL HF154						
	Street Address: 3003 TASMAN DRIVE						
	City: SANTA CLARA						
ĺ		8. Payment Information					
{		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date					
	Fax Number: (408) 654-6313	b. Deposit Account Number					
	Email Address: svaldivia@svb.com	Authorized User Name					
	9. Signature:						
04/12	/2007 DBYRNE 00000073 10166825 Signature	Date					
	01 FG:8021						
	Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN PATENTS

Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of **Netrake Corporation** ("Assignor") in the **patented** works set forth in that certain **Intellectual Property Security Agreement** dated <u>December 24, 2004</u>, executed by Assignor in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office on <u>June 02, 2006</u>, Reel <u>017948</u>, Frame(s) <u>0707</u>.

Dated: April 5, 2007

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Romil Randhawa

Title: Operations Department Manager

h:\docs\ipagrmts\3release

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of the Effective Date (as defined in the Loan Agreement) is between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and NETRAKE CORPORATION, a Texas corporation ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- Bank will make advances to Grantor ("Loans') as described in the Loan and Security Agreement (the "Loan Agreement"), but only if Grantor grants Bank a security interest in its Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works and other intellectual property (the "intellectual Property Collateral").
- Grantor has granted Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, presently existing or later acquired to all the Collateral.
- Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall the meaning assigned to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

AGREEMENT

Grantor grants Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in its intellectual Property Collateral (such as the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A. B. C and D), and all proceeds (such as license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements rights throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Loan Agreement. Bank's rights and remedies in the security interest are in addition to those in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those available in law or equity. Bank's rights powers and interests are cumulative with every right, power or remedy provided here. Bank's exercise of its rights, powers or remedies in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, does not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise of any or all other right, power or remedy.

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

GRANTOR:

NETRAKE CORPORATION, a Texas corporation

3408851v10

11

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Registration/Application **Description**

Number

Registration/Application **Date**

None Registered

3408851v11

1

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description

Registration/Application Number Registration/Application <u>Date</u>

3408851v11

1

Patents

Registration/Application

Registration/Application

Description

Number

Date

NR-1	Content Aware Network Apparatus	09/591,728	6/12/2000	
NR-1PCT	Content Aware Network Apparatus	PCT/US01/16918		6/21/2001
NR-2	Method And Apparatus For Preventling Denial Of Service Attacks	09/598,631	6/21/2000	
NR-2PCT	Method For Preventling Denial Of Service Attacks	PCT/US01/19492		8/31/2001
NR-3	Method And Apparatus For EnForci ng Service Level Agreements	09/653,521	8/31/2000	
NR-3PCT	Method For Enforcing Service Level Agreements	PCT/US01/22860		
NR-3C1	Method And Apparatus For EnForcl ng Service Level Agreements	10/260,768	9/30/2002	
NR-4	Content Processor	09/649,986	8/29/2000	
NR-4PCT	Content Processor	PCT/US01/22772		8/29/2001
NR-4C1	Content Processor	10/108609	3/28/2002	
NR-5	Method And Device For I noculating E-Mail Infected With a Virus	09/651,665	8/29/2000	
NR-5PCT	PCT: Method For Innoculating Infected F-Mail	PCT/US01/23924		8/29/2001
NR-6	Queue Engine And Method For Reassembli ng And Reordering Data Packets In a Network	09/792,209	2/23/2001	3/20/2001
NR-6PCT	Engine For Reassembling And Reordering Packetized Data	PCT/US01/46709		11/30/2001
NR-7	Method For Reordering And Reassembling Data Packets In A Network	09/792,267	2/23/2001	7.700/2001
NR-7PCT	Method For Reordering And Reassembling Data Packets	PCT/US01/50671		11/30/2001
NR-8	Policy Gateway	09/832.670	4/11/2001	11/00/2001
NR-8PCT	Policy Gateway	PCT/US02/07506		3/28/2002
NR-9	Learning State Machine For Use in Networks	09/885,249	5/9/2001	3/23/2002
NR-9PCT	Leaming State Machine For Use in Networks	PCT/US02/07503	0.5,200	3/28/2002
NR-10	Complex Pattern Matching Engine For Matching Patterns in IP Data Streams	10/166825	6/11/2002	3/20/2002
NR-10PCT	Complex Pattern Matching Engine For Matching Patterns in IP Data Streams		0.11/2002	na
NR-11	Method For Matching Complex Patterns In IP Data Streams	10/166914	6/11/2002	ila
NR-11PCT	Method For Matching Complex Patterns in IP Data Streams		G. 112002	na
NR-12	Apparatus And Method For Usi ng Information in One Direction Of A Bi- Directional Flow in A Network To Alter Characteristics Of The Return Apparatus And Method For Usi ng Information in One Direction Of A Bi-	10/166884	6/11/2002	na
NR-12PCT	Directional Flow In A Network To Alter Characteristics Of The Return		0/11/2002	
NR-13	Device For Enabling Trap And Trace Of Internet Protocol Communications	10/167311	6/11/2002	na
NR-13PCT		PCT/US03/18587	0/11/2002	0/44/2022
NR-15	Device For Enabling Trap And Trace Of Internet Protocol communications Apparatus and Method For Allowing Peer-To-Peer Network Traffic Across Enterprise Firewalls		0/12/2000	6/11/2003
	January 1 nor alla	60/409,391	9/9/2002	

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description

Registration/Application Number

1

Registration/Application <u>Date</u>

3408851v11

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

	Registration/Application	Registration/Application	
Description	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	
Netrake	78/003073	Allowed	4/7/2000
Content Aware Networking - "Now You Can"	78/025924	Abandon	9/14/2000
Programmable Service Network	78/051115	Abandon	3/2/2001
Virtual Service Network	78/051110	Abandon	3/2/2001
Nspire	78/063670		10/18/2002
Nprocess	78/073665	Abandon	7/12/2001
Ncite	78/073666	Abandon	7/12/2001
Nservice	78/073651		7/12/2001
Npath	78/073658	Abandon	7/12/2001
Npower	78/073637	suspended	7/12/2001
Ndimension	78/073645	Abandon	7/12/2001
Ntegrity	78/073654		7/12/2001
Nable	78/073642	suspended	7/12/2001
Netrake Design	78/131883	Allowed	5/29/2002
Netrake Logo	78/131881	Allowed	05/29/2002]

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Registration/Application Number **Description**

Registration/Application <u>Date</u>

None registered

3408851v11

RECORDED: 04/12/2007